
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Audit & 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee   
 
 
 
Friday, 18th November 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Lindsay Harshaw 
Telephone: 01246 242276 

Email: lindsay.harshaw@bolsover.gov.uk 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 29th November, 2022 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 3 and 4. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
 

Tuesday, 29th November, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  
The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

TO FOLLOW 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting held on 30th August, 2022. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

5 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Budget Monitoring Report 
 

6 - 33 

7.   Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised Budgets 2022/23 
 

34 - 52 

8.   Setting of Council Tax 2023/24 
 

TO FOLLOW 

9.   Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - July to September  
2022 
 

53 - 78 

3



 

 
 
 

10.   Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2022/23 
 

79 - 85 

4



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

5

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
 on 29th November 2022 

 

Budget Monitoring Report 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 

Contact Officer  Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 
Theresa Fletcher 
01246 242548 
theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To update the Committee on the financial position of the Council following the second 
quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1.1 This report provides the current financial position following the 2022/23 quarter 2 

monitoring exercise.   

 

General Fund Revenue Account 

 
1.2 The General Fund Revenue Account summary is shown in Appendix 1.  The 

original budg
[...]
his 
budget will be reviewed as part of the revised budget process. 
 

1.31 We have used a number of Money Market Funds (MMF’s) during quarter 2 to place 
the cash that we don’t have an immediate need to use.  MMF’s are currently 
offering better interest rates than banks although we are still achieving below bank 
base rate on our investments.  Careful monitoring of our cash balances is being 

11



 

undertaken on a daily basis and we are looking where we could put investments 
out for a longer period in order to obtain better rates.  A full assessment of this is 
being done to update the revised budgets. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the second 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 

 
3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 The Budget Monitoring report for 2022/23 is primarily a factual report which details 

progress against previously approved budgets.  Accordingly, there are no 
alternative options to consider. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1 That Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee notes the monitoring 
position of the General Fund at the end of the second quarter as detailed on 
Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance of £0.907m against the profiled budget) 
and the key issues highlighted within this report.  
 

2 That Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee notes the position on 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management at the end of the second quarter (Appendices 3, 4 and 5). 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Finance 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
Financial implications are covered throughout this report. 

 

The issue of Financial Risk is cove
[...]
Y OF REPORT 
 
To report the Quarter 2 outturns for the Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024 
 
Out of the 31 targets: 
 
• 21 (67%) are on track 
• 1 (3%) has been withdrawn  
• 1 (3%) has been amended 
• 1 (3%) continues to be on alert, and 
• 7 (23%) achieved previously. 
 
Out of the 47 performance indicators: 
 

      36 (76%) have a positive outturn  

      11 (23%)  have a negative outturn  
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The attached appendices contain the performance outturn as of 30th September 

2022.  
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1       A summary of performance by Council Ambition aim is provided below: 
 
2.2 Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

 10 targets in total 
 9 targets are on track 

53

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kath.drury@bolsover.gov.uk


 

 1 target continues to be on alert as it remains some way off its original target: 
o CUS.07 - Reduce average relet times for standard voids (council 

properties) to 20 calendar days by March 2021 and maintain thereafter 
 

2.2 Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 
meeting environmental challenges and enhancing biodiversity 

 
 11 targets in total 
 6 targets are on track 
 1 target has been withdrawn: 

o ENV.08 - Bring 5 empty properties back into use per year through 
assistance and enforcement measures. (See appendix) 

 1 target has been amended:  
o ENV.03 - Achieve a combined recycling and composting rate of 50% by 

March 2023. (See appendix) 
 3 targets achieved previously (ENV 07, ENV 09, ENV 10) 

 
2.4 Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the District and being business 

and visitor friendly 
 

 10 targets in total  
 6 targets are on track 
 4 targets achieved previously (ECO 08, ECO 09, ECO 04, ECO 01) 

 
2.6 A summary of supporting indicators by Council Ambition aim is provided below: 
 
2.7 Our Customers  
 

Out of the 29 performance indicators: 
 

 16 (55%) have a positive outturn  

 10 (35%) have a negative outturn   

 3 (10%) indicators are within target 
 

2.8 Our Environment  

Out of the 14 performance indicators: 

 10 (71%) have a positive outturn  

 3 (21%) has a negative outturn  

 1 (7%) indicator is within target 
 

2.9 Our Economy 
 

 Out of the 4 performance indicators: 
 

 3 (75%) have a positive outturn  

 1 (25%) have a negative outturn  
 

2.10 Details have been provided in the appendices for those at exception.  
 
  

54



 

3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Out of the 31 Council plan targets, 21 are on track (67%), 1 is to be withdrawn 

(3%), 1 target has been amended (3%), 1 is on alert (3%), and 7 achieved 
previously (23%). 

 
3.2 Out of the 47 service indicators, 36 have a positive outturn (76%), 11 have a 

negative outturn (23%).  
 
3.3 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council Ambition targets and supporting indicators noting achievements and any 
areas of concern. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
  

1. That quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets and 
relevant performance indicators be noted. 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☒  

Details: 

 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Environment: 

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its 

carbon neutral target or enhance the environment. 

Details: 

By reporting on targets which supports the Council to meet its carbon neutral target 

and enhance the environment.   

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

55



 

DE
[...]
rt  To reflect any target that does not meet the expected outturn for the reporting period (quarterly). 

 The target is six months off the intended completion date and the required outcome may not be achieved.  

 To flag annual targets within a council plan period that may not be met. 

 Amend 
Target 

The target has been amended via a delegated decision signed by a Director  

 

Council plan targets achieved and by exception 

 
Amend target 
 

ENV.03 - Achieve a 
combined recycling and 
composting rate of 50% 
by March 2024. 

Resources  
 
Cllr Watson 

Amend 
target 

This target has been amended to 43% under a delegated decision.   
 

The UK Resource & Waste Strategy has been delayed (expected 2020) due to 
ongoing delays arising from BREXIT and Covid-19. This strategy should give a better 
understanding of any new or amended statutory instruments to empower 
new/changed duties on waste collection. This will influence the modelling of the 
Council’s waste collection service to meet any new and/or amended duties (i.e. 
separate weekly food waste collections) and potential future mandatory recycling 
targets which we will need to build into future plans. Without this direction it will not 
be possible to meet the original target of 50%.  
 
Q2 (2022\23) performance is estimated based on Q2 2021\2022 Waste Data Flow 
figures of 4,205 tonnes of recyclable\ compostable materials collected, equating to a 

58

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A382%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A382%26type%3DOBJPAGE


 

 

3 
Report finalised:  31/10/22 
 

combined (Q1 & Q2) recycling and composting rate of 44.9% (approx.) which will be 
updated when actual figures become available from WDF January 2023. 
Q1 – Actual 44.7% 

 
Withdraw 

 
ENV.08 - Bring 5 empty 
properties back into use 
per year through 
assistance and 
enforcement measures. 
 
 

Resources  
 
Cllr Peake 

Withdrawn 

Withdrawn via DD : 0069/KH/260922 
 
Following discussion with PH, we have agreed that the performance target relating to 
bringing empty properties back into use should be removed. This is because it has 
limited value, not in our control and we are currently reviewing and developing 
measures which will be more useful for Members to assess performance regarding 
private sector housing 

 
Alert 
CUS.07 - Reduce 
average relet times for 
standard voids (council 
properties) to 20 
calendar days by March 
2021 and maintain 
thereafter 
 

Strategy and 
Development 
 
Cllr Peake 

Alert 

We have undertaken 17 short term voids in Q2 with a number of these being relet 
following issues with lettings or having been part of a capital scheme. In addition 
there are 4 properties which have recently been let after void periods over 100 
days.   If we remove these 4 the average time is 37 days. One of these was a hard to 
let property but following a bespoke advert we were able to let this, two were 
connected with the councils housing programme, one being held and subsequently 
used for a decant the other held as a potential decant but now released, one requiring 
major adaptions for the incoming tenant. 
 
The void co-ordinator has now started and is spending time with both the repairs 
team and housing management to get a feel for the process and how we do 
things.  Over the next few weeks the officer will be bringing forward some ideas and 
suggestions to allow a review of the current process to take place. 

 

59

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A382%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A382%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914
[...]
s received were responded to within 20 working days with 1 
being out of timescale and 2 remaining outstanding but currently within timescales received on the 27/09/22 
& 29/09/22. 
 
Delays from responding departments as contributed to this. 

62



 

 

7 
Report finalised:  31/10/22 
 

Q1 
53% 100% 

  

 
 

Leisure  
Q3 
2021/22 
Outturn 

Q4 
2021/22 
Outturn 

Q1 
2022/23 
Outturn 

Q2 
2022/23 
Outturn 

Q2  
Target Status 

LE 01 Number of people participating in Council leisure, sport, 
recreational, health, physical and cultural activity each year  

65,532 72,703 83,337 83,793 88,250 
 

Below 
Target 
 

LE 02. Deliver a health intervention programme which provides 
500 adults per year with a personal exercise plan via the exercise 
referral scheme  

527 577 102 171 125 
 

Above 
Target 
 

 
Exception 

Quarter Value Target  LE01 Number of people participating in Council leisure, sport, recreational, health, physical and cultural 
activity each year  

Q2 
83,793 88,250 

 
Although we are slightly below the target we are confident that we will be able to claw this back with the 
increased usage to the new 3G pitch during the coming months 

Q1 83,337 88,250   

 

 
 

Performance   
Q3 
2021/22
Outturn 

Q4 
2021/22 
Outturn 

Q1 
2022/23 
Outturn 

Q2 
2022/23 
Outturn 

Q2 
Target Status 

 

CSI 19 % FOI/EIR requests responded to in 20 working days )  
 

100% 100% 100% 100% 95% 
 

On/Above 
Target 

63

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO9%3A3629%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B6CA152FA-EB1B-4BC4-8566-94F563058DCB%7D%26object%3DO9%3A3629%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO9%3A3963%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO9%3A3963%26type%3DOBJP
[...]
B team. The Panel also raised some 
issues around accessibility of documents on the website and using a screen reader, 
these are being followed up. The Access for All Events checklist has been reviewed 
and issued to Service Managers. A couple of reasonable adjustments and hate crime 
incidents have been handled by the team this quarter. 

CUS.06 - Prevent 
homelessness for more 
than 50% of people 
who are facing 
homelessness each 
year 

Resources  
 
Cllr Peake 

On track 

Quarter 2 2022/2023 
259 approaches 
180 Prevented 
79 Still Open 
 
69% Prevented.  

CUS.07 - Reduce 
average relet times for 
standard voids (council 
properties) to 20 
calendar days by March 
2021 and maintain 
thereafter 
 

Strategy and 
Development 
 
Cllr Peake 

Alert 

We have undertaken 17 short term voids in Q2 with a number of these being relet 
following issues with lettings or having been part of a capital scheme. In addition 
there are 4 properties which have recently been let after void periods over 100 
days.   If we remove these 4 the average time is 37 days. One of these was a hard to 
let property but following a bespoke advert we were able to let this, two were 
connected with the councils housing programme, one being held and subsequently 
used for a decant the other held as a potential decant but now released, one requiring 
major adaptions for the incoming tenant. 
 
The void co-ordinator has now started and is spending time with both the repairs 
team and housing management to get a feel for the process and how we do 
things.  Over the next few weeks the officer will be bringing forward some ideas and 
suggestions to allow a review of the current process to take place. 

CUS.08 - Maintain high 
levels of tenant 
satisfaction with council 
housing and associated 
services 

Resources 
 
Cllr Peake 

On Track 
Customer satisfaction data can now be extracted from the hand held devices used by 
the Repairs team.  
100% achieved 

72

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenw
[...]
and to 
continue to drive traffic to the TV and newsletters. 
Website - Press releases written for the bigger of the above 
stories and included on the news page this quarter covered: 
Energy Efficiency Grant, Air Source Heat Pumps, Recycle Pizza 
Boxes, Community Woodlands and External Wall Insulation. 
In Touch - July issue covered - changes to plastics recycling. 

ENV.02 Reduce the District Council's 
carbon emissions by  - 100 tonnes CO2 in 
20/21 -  125 tonnes CO2 in 21/22 - 200 
tonnes CO2 in 22/23 - 300 tonnes CO2 in 
23/24 

Strategy & 
Development 
 
Cllr Dooley 

On track 

The works undertaken have met and exceeded the target for this 

financial year.  In addition to the External Wall Insulation works 

the AD is also investigating the energy hub offer from APSE, 

which will work with organisations to carry out an energy audit 

and offer improvement advice.  Also reviewing the option of 

having a dedicated Climate Change Officer role to support the 

Council’s journey to net zero.  Microsoft 365 project roll-out is 

74



 

Council Plan Target (Target date 31/03/24 

unless stated otherwise) 

Directorate/ 
Portfolio 
Holder 

 Q2 2022/23 Progress Update 

awaited to enable effective sharing of project information 

internally and externally.  

ENV.03 - Achieve a combined recycling 
and composting rate of 50% by March 
2024. 

Resources  
 
Cllr Watson 

Amend 
Target  

This target has been amended to 43% under a delegated 

decision.  

The UK Resource & Waste Strategy has been delayed 
(expected 2020) due to ongoing delays arising from BREXIT and 
Covid-19. This strategy should give a better understanding of 
any new or amended statutory instruments to empower 
new/changed duties on waste collection. This will influence the 
modelling of the Council’s waste collection service to meet any 
new and/or amended duties (i.e. separate weekly food waste 
collections) and potential future mandatory recycling targets 
which we will need to build into fu
[...]
ix 3 HRA Q2 a
	6.  Appendix 3 HRA Q2 b
	6.  Appendix 4 Capital Q2
	6.  Appendix 5 TM 2023 Q2

	7 Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised Budgets 2022/23
	7.  Appendix 1 GF summary
	7.  Appendix 2 GF detail
	7.  Appendix 3 HRA
	7.  Appendix 4 Capital

	9 Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - July to September  2022
	9.  A&CO Q2 Performance Appendix 1
	9.  A&CO Q2 Performance Appendix 2

	10 Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23
	10.1 App1. ACOSC Work Programme 2022-23 v291122




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Tom  Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors:  Chris Kane, Graham Parkin and Ruth Jaffray (Co-opted Member) 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for Finance) and 
Councillor Mark Hinman (Observer) 
 
Officers:  Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Kath Drury (Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer) and Lindsay Harshaw (Governance & Civic Officer) 
 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Mark Hinman, recently elected for the Pinxton 
Ward, as an Observer. 
 
 
ACO40-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jane Bryson and 
Donna Hales. 
 
 
 
ACO41-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
The Chair advised that discussions would be taking place over the next few months 
regarding the future of the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee due to 
current CIPFA guidance recommending that Audit Committees should be stand alone 
committees.  An update report would be submitted to a future meeting for 
consideration. 
 
 
 
ACO42-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
ACO43-22/23 MINUTES – 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 

 
Consideration of the Minutes of the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 30th September 2022, was deferred until the next meeting. 
 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
ACO44-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer highlighted that the Bolsover Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy would be considered by Executive at a meeting to be held 
on 5th December 2022. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
 
 
ACO45-22/23 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

 
The Section 151 Officer referred to the Quarter 2 monitoring report and advised that a 
presentation had been prepared for the next item (see Minute ACO46-22/23) and she 
suggested that the Budget Monitoring Report be considered as part of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan – Revised Budgets 2022/23 agenda item, as that report is in 
effect an update on the Quarter 2 one. 
 
The Section 151 Officer gave a presentation updating the Committee on the position 
of the General Fund, as at the end of the second quarter as well as the position of the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that (1) the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the 

second quarter, be noted, 
 (2) the position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the Capital 

Programme and Treasury Management at the end of the second quarter, be 
noted, 

 (3) consideration be given to the presentation prepared for the Medium Term 
Financial Plan – Revised Budgets 2022/23 agenda item. 

 
 
 
ACO46-22/23 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - REVISED BUDGETS 2022/23 

 
The Section 151 Officer gave a presentation on current progress with the Revised 
Budgets for 2022/23 and copies of the presentation were circulated for information.  It 
was noted that the General Fund revised budget position as at 31st March 2023, was 
£82,000.  The salary budgets had been reviewed and savings that would not be used 
due to maternity leave and vacant posts had been identified.  However, as a result of 
the recently agreed pay award for 2022/23, these savings had been added into the 
salary budgets.  It was also noted that there had been an increase in interest 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
receivable on investments due to the bank base rate increasing from 0.5% to 3% 
since the original budget was set in December 2021.   
 
The Section 151 Officer highlighted that gas, electric and diesel budgets had been 
increased to take account of the inflated prices currently being charged. 
 
The Section 151 Officer referred to the Housing Revenue Account and advised that 
as with the General Fund, the salary budgets had been reviewed and the savings 
identified added into these budgets to take account of the increase due to the pay 
award agreed for 2022/23.  Budgets had also been adjusted as a result of the 
increased costs for gas, electric and stores costs.  However, the budget for sub-
contractors had been reduced as the painting contract was not required in 2022/23. 
 
It was noted that the level of void properties remained higher than anticipated which 
had an effect on rental income and that there had been an increase in income on the 
Housing Related Support Schemes due to the Careline service contract being 
extended until March 2023.   
 
The Section 151 Officer referred to the Capital Programme and advised that 
Appendix 4 provided a summary of the budget for information.   
 
An update was also provided in relation to Reserves and Balances. 
 
The Section 151 Officer reported that the Medium Term Financial Plan would be 
submitted to the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee in February 2023 
for consideration and that this document would include estimates of the potential 
extra income from business rates, council tax and income generating schemes. 
 
The Chair raised his concern at the number of void properties and the effect this had 
on the Housing Revenue Account, particularly in relation to the impact on general 
repairs to properties across the District.  He queried whether anything could be done 
to assist the Housing Revenue Account in managing its finance in a more positive 
way.  The Section 151 Officer advised that the Council had a legal duty to charge the 
Housing Revenue Account and General Fund for costs associated with Payroll, Legal, 
Finance etc. therefore the support service recharge that takes place between the two 
funds would have to stand and could not be reduced or postponed. 
 
The Chair referred to Appendix 1, and queried whether the increase in Investment 
Interest was due to the significant increase in bank interest rates.  The Section 151 
Officer confirmed that this was the case. 
 
The Chair queried the Business Rates deficit.  The Section 151 Officer advised that 
the amount of business rates funding received from the Government was not known 
when the budget was set in January 2022 and that it had to be accounted for during 
2022/23. 
 
The Chair referred to the significant increase in the cost of the Pest Control Service.  
The Section 151 Officer advised that the increase in cost was as a result of the pay 
award for 2022/23 and inflated fuel charges. 
 
The Chair queried the revised budget for the Household Support Fund (G047).  The 
Section 151 Officer advised that Derbyshire County Council allocated this funding 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
from Government during 2022/23 and that the figure was not known beforehand when 
the budget was set. 
 
The Chair referred to the increased costs for Housing Strategy (G143) and Enabling 
Housing (G144).  The Section 151 Officer stated that these two budget codes were 
utilised for the joint work undertaken with North East Derbyshire District Council in 
relation to empty properties.  However, it was intended to split this service in the near 
future and a Bolsover only service was now reflected in this cost centre. 
 
The Chair referred to the increased costs for The Arc (G156).  The Section 151 
Officer advised that the increase was due to inflated charges for heating, lighting etc.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance commented that although the Council’s finances 
were looking positive for the next couple of years, it would be necessary to monitor 
costs in order to ensure that a balanced budget was maintained.  
 
Moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and any comments believed to be appropriate 

be given verbally at the Executive meeting on 5 th December 2022. 
 
 
 
 
ACO47-22/23 SETTING OF COUNCIL TAX 2023/24 

 
The Section 151 Officer gave a presentation which provided details in relation to 
options for setting of the Council Tax for 2023/24.  Copies of the presentation were 
circulated for information. 
 
The Chair queried whether recommendations would be considered by Executive.  
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that Executive would consider the options put 
forward and that it was anticipated that the proposed increase would remain at 2.99% 
as it was the Executive who had made the proposal informally.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance commented that he would be recommending the 
maximum amount suggested by Government as the income was required in order to 
deliver services to residents of the district. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the comments be noted. 
 
 
 
ACO48-22/23 AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER  2022 
 

Committee considered an update report that provided details of progress against the 
targets contained within the Ambition Plan. 
 
A brief historic overview of the Council’s overall vision was provided for information.  
 
A summary of performance was provided as follows:- 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 Ambition Plan 
 
21 targets were on track 
1 target had been withdrawn 
1 target continued to be on alert 
1 target had been amended 
7 targets achieved previously 
 

 Service Plan Indicators 
 
47 service indicators 
36 service indicators had a positive outturn 
11 service indicators had a negative outturn 
 
It was noted that most of the Council’s Ambition Plan targets were on track. 
 
A brief explanation of the Council plan targets achieved and by exception was 
provided and the following highlighted:- 
 

 ENV.03 – Achieve a combined recycling and composting rate of 50% by March 
2024 

 
This target had been amended.  The UK Resource & Waste Strategy was awaited. 
 
The Chair raised his concern about the level of recycling being undertaken 
throughout the District.  An article had been included on Bolsover TV to inform 
residents of the items that could be recycled.  He suggested that other ways of 
publicising recycling information be explored, e.g. Intouch, and requested that a 
report be provided on the measures being taken to encourage residents to recycle.  
 
Mrs. Ruth Jaffray suggested that links be made with schools.  The Information, 
Engagement & Performance Officer advised that Officers had been visiting local 
schools.  
 

 ENV.08 – Bring 5 empty properties back into use per year through assistance and 
enforcement measures 

 
It was reported that the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health & Licensing was 
considering another way of measuring this activity more effectively.  
 

 CUS.07 – Reduce average re-let times for standard voids (Council properties) to 
20 calendar days by March 2021 and maintain thereafter 

 
The new Voids Officer was now in post and discussions were ongoing in relation to 
improving the void property process. 
 
The Information, Engagement & Performance Manager referred to Appendix 2 and 
highlighted that the Service Manager was not overly concerned regarding LE 01 
(Number of people participating in Council leisure, sport, recreational, health, 
physical and cultural activity each year), as he expected an increase in users due to 
the installation of the new 3G football pitch. 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance referred to the collection of Council Tax and Rents 
and advised that residents were being encouraged to contact the Revenues and 
Benefits Section to make arrangements for payments. 
 
The Chair thanked the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager for the 
report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 

targets and relevant performance indicators be noted. 
 
 
Councillor Clive Moesby left the meeting at 11:01 hours. 
 
 
ACO49-22/23 AUDIT AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

Committee considered the Work Programme 2022/23. 
 
Moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 

Programme 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:04 hours. 


